

No. ___-_____

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

IN RE TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INCORPORATED; TRINITY HIGHWAY PRODUCTS, LLC,
Petitioners.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas, Marshall Division, Case No. 2:14-cv-01041

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

James C. Ho
Kyle Hawkins
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75201-6912
Telephone: (214) 698-3100
Facsimile: (214) 571-2934

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS
TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC., AND
TRINITY HIGHWAY PRODUCTS, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Issues Presented	1
Introduction	2
Factual Background	4
Argument.....	8
I. Trinity Is Clearly And Indisputably Entitled To Venue Transfer.....	8
A. As Washington Concedes, This Case Could Have Been Filed In The Northern District Of Texas	9
B. The Balance Of Private Factors Favors Venue Transfer.....	10
C. The Balance Of Public Factors Favors Venue Transfer	17
II. Trinity Has No Other Adequate Means Of Obtaining Venue Transfer Before The Merits Of Its Case Are Substantially Litigated In A Clearly Less Convenient Forum.....	20
III. Mandamus Relief Is Appropriate Under The Circumstances	23
A. Trinity Is Simply Asking This Court To Order The District Court To Rule On Its Pending Motion To Transfer Venue.....	23
B. Trinity Also Asks This Court To Avoid Further Prejudice By Ordering The District Court To Stay Discovery And Other Proceedings Until It Rules On The Motion To Transfer Venue	27
Conclusion and Relief Sought	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Acceleron, LLC v. Dell Inc.,
 No. 1:12-cv-4123 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 18, 2013).....28

B.E. Tech., LLC v. Sony Computer Entm’t Am., LLC,
 2:12-cv-02826, 2013 WL 524893 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 11, 2013).....28

Brown ex rel. Brown v. Syntex Labs., Inc.,
 755 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1985)25

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.,
 542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 8, 20, 23

Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....16

Esquivel v. BP Co. N.A.,
 No. B-10-237, 2010 WL 4255911 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 14, 2010).....28

Fuller v. AmeriGas Propane, Inc.,
 C 09-2493, 2009 WL 2390358 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2009).....28

Genetic Techs. Ltd. v. Agilent Techs., Inc.,
 C 12-01616, 2012 WL 2906571 (N.D. Cal. July 16, 2012).....28

Good v. Altria Grp., Inc.,
 624 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D. Me. 2009).....28

Gray v. Gerber Prods. Co.,
 5:12-cv-01964, 2012 WL 4051186 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2012)28

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert,
 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....9, 18

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Wyo.,
 790 F.2d 69 (10th Cir. 1986)26

In re Apple Inc.,
 456 F. App’x 907 (Fed. Cir. 2012)26

In re Beebe,
 56 F.3d 1384 (5th Cir. 1995)27

In re Dutton,
 9 F.3d 1548 (6th Cir. 1993)21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Enzo Biochem, Inc.</i> , No. 2008-1058, 2009 WL 405831 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 6, 2009).....	25
<i>In re Fusion-IO, Inc.</i> , 489 F. App'x 465 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>In re Hood</i> , 135 F. App'x 709 (5th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>In re Horseshoe Entm 't</i> , 337 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2003)	2, 23, 24
<i>In re Nintendo Co.</i> , 544 F. App'x 934 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>In re Nintendo of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 2014-132 (Fed. Cir. May 29, 2014).....	27
<i>In re Princo Corp.</i> , 478 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	27
<i>In re Radmax, Ltd.</i> , 720 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2013)	8, 11, 15
<i>In re Ramu Corp.</i> , 903 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>In re Rolls Royce Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>In re Sharon Steel Corp.</i> , 918 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1990)	25
<i>In re TS Tech USA Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	19
<i>In re Volkswagen AG</i> , 371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir.2004)	passim
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Johnson v. Rogers</i> , 917 F.2d 1283 (10th Cir. 1990)	21, 23
<i>Knickerbocker Ins. Co. v. Comstock</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 258 (1872).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>La Day v. City of Lumberton, Tex.</i> , No. 2:011-cv-237, 2012 WL 928352 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2012)	20
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	24
<i>Nguyen v. BP Exploration & Prod. Inc.</i> , No. H-10-2484, 2010 WL 3169316 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2010)	28
<i>One StockDuq Holdings, LLC v. Becton, Dickinson & Co.</i> , No. 2:12- cv-03037 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 13, 2013).....	28
<i>Rivers v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 980 F. Supp. 1358 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	28
<i>Secure Access, LLC v. Nintendo of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-32 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 10, 2014).....	28
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Scholes</i> , 601 F.2d 1151 (10th Cir. 1979)	24
<i>Stoker v. Stemco, L.P.</i> , 571 F. App'x 326 (5th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Thermtron Prods., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976).....	23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Joshua Harman v. Trinity Industries, Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-0089 (E.D. Tex.)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Dooling</i> , 406 F.2d 192 (2d Cir. 1969)	25
<i>United States v. Harms</i> , 442 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964).....	9
<i>Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 655 (1978).....	21, 23, 25

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1391	9
28 U.S.C. § 1404	9, 12, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1651	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

Page(s)

31 U.S.C. §§ 372915

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 JAMES WM. MOORE ET AL., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 111.61
(3d ed. 2013)21

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 100611
